# MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

### **ACTS AND RESOLVES**

AS PASSED BY THE

# Ninety-fifth Legislature

OF THE

## STATE OF MAINE

Published by the Director of Legislative Research in accordance with subsection VI of section 26 of chapter 9 of the Revised Statutes of 1944.

KENNEBEC JOURNAL AUGUSTA, MAINE 1951

### PUBLIC LAWS

OF THE

# STATE OF MAINE

As Passed by the Ninety-fifth Legislature

1951

#### Chapter 102

#### AN ACT Relating to Group Life Insurance.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

- R. S., c. 56, § 141-A, sub-§ I, ¶ A, amended. Paragraph A of subsection I of section 141-A of chapter 56 of the revised statutes, as enacted by chapter 316 of the public laws of 1949, is hereby amended to read as follows:
- 'A. The employees eligible for insurance under the policy shall be all of the employees of the employer, or all of any class or classes thereof determined by conditions pertaining to their employment. The policy may provide that the term "employees" shall include the employees of one or more subsidiary corporations, the employees of one or more corporations with which the employer, having not less than 25 employees of its own, is under contract to provide specified services at cost, and the employees, individual proprietors, and partners of one or more affiliated corporations, proprietors or partnerships if the business of the employer and of such affiliated corporations, proprietors or partnerships is under common control through stock ownership, or contract. The policy may provide that the term "employees" shall include the individual proprietor or partners if the employer is an individual proprietor or a partnership. The policy may provide that the term "employees" shall include retired employees. No director of a corporate employer shall be eligible for insurance under the policy unless such person is otherwise eligible as a bona fide employee of the corporation by performing services other than the usual duties of a director. No individual proprietor or partner shall be eligible for insurance under the policy unless he is actively engaged in and devotes a substantial part of his time to the conduct of the business of the proprietor or partnership.'

Effective August 20, 1951

### Chapter 103

#### AN ACT Relating to Full-time Supervisors.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

- R. S., c. 37, § 7, amended. Section 7 of chapter 37 of the revised statutes, as amended, is hereby further amended to read as follows:
- 'Sec. 7. Full-time supervisors provided for. As a means of increasing the efficiency of elementary education, the commissioner may appoint not

CHAP. 105

PUBLIC LAWS, 1951

more than 4 full-time elementary supervisors whose duty it shall be to assist and direct rural elementary and secondary teachers, to work with local school officials upon request, and to perform such other duties in the field of elementary general education as the said commissioner may direct. The salary and necessary traveling expenses of such elementary supervisors shall be paid from an appropriation for said purpose.'

Effective August 20, 1951

#### Chapter 104

AN ACT Relating to State Aid to Towns Maintaining Evening Schools.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

R. S., c. 37, § 166, amended. Section 166 of chapter 37 of the revised statutes is hereby amended to read as follows:

'Sec. 166. State aid to towns maintaining evening schools. Whenever the superintending school committee of any town shall have maintained during the school year an evening school as provided by section 32, said town shall be reimbursed by the state a sum equal to 2/3 1/2 the amount paid for instruction in such evening school. Such schools shall meet the approval of the commissioner in regard to the qualifications of instructors, length of term, class attendance and subjects offered.'

Effective August 20, 1951

### Chapter 105

AN ACT Relating to License Fees for Harness Horse Racing.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

R. S., c. 77, § 12, amended. Section 12 of chapter 77 of the revised statutes, as amended by sections 4 and 5 of chapter 388 of the public laws of 1949, is hereby further amended by adding after the 1st sentence thereof a new sentence, to read as follows:

'The fee for such license shall be \$10 for each 6 days or less of harness racing whether or not pari mutuel pools are sold.'

Effective August 20, 1951